the inclusion of other Traffic Control Elements, if any, are the sole responsibility of the 
CITY  owning each and any of those other elements during the PROJECT. 

B. CITIES agree to implement the PROJECT based on Exhibit "A," including a combined 
cash match of approximately Nine Hundred Twenty-Four Thousand, Three Hundred and 
Sixty-Three Dollars and Twenty Cents ($924,363.20), which equals twenty percent (20%) 
of the PROJECT cost of Four Million, Six Hundred Twenty-One Thousand, Eight Hundred 
and Sixteen Dollars ($4,621,816) split with the following cost contribution of cash and in-
kind services as summarized in “Table 1” below. 

TABLE 1 

Notes:  PI - Primary Implementation Phase 

O&M - Operations and Maintenance Phase 

CITIES agree the final PROJECT cost amounts and the corresponding local agency 
matches may vary and will be based on 20% of the actual PROJECT cost of implementing 
all timing, improvements, and maintenance, as identified in the  PROJECT application. 
OCTA will fund the remaining 80% of the  PROJECT cost estimated at Three Million, Six 
Hundred Ninety-Seven Thousand, Four Hundred and Fifty-Two Dollars and Eighty Cents 
($3,697,452.80). 

C. CITIES agree that unused PROJECT funds from one CITY may be used by another CITY 

(with matching fund responsibility) upon mutual written agreement of CITIES. 

D. In the event the cost of the PROJECT exceeds the estimates as submitted in the

[...]

attributable to  CALTRANS Improvements in each ’ CITY’s jurisdiction. Payment shall 
be within thirty (30) days of receipt of invoice from YORBA LINDA. (This Section is not 
applicable to PLACENTIA.) 

4) To authorize OCTA to distribute its grant allocation of approximately Three Million, Four 

Hundred Fifty-Eight Thousand, Six Hundred Forty-Nine Dollars and Sixty Cents 
($3,458,649.60) to YORBA LINDA in order to pool the CITIES’ grant funds to effect 
completion of a more thorough PROJECT than could be accomplished by each  CITY 
individually. 

5) To contribute CITIES’ match share of cash and in-kind services as set forth in Table 1,